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OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC. For Entire Area Served 
E. R. C • Ky. No. 
Twenty-Third Revised Sheet 
Cancelling E.R.C.Ky. No. 
Twenty-Second Revised Sheet 

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 1 

GENERAL GAS SERVICE 

2 
No . 1 

2 
No. 1 

APPLICABLE 

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll 
Counties, Kentucky. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

General gas service, including space heating, is available to 
residential and commercial customers. 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
First 800 cubic feet per month @ 29.494 per 100 cubic feet 
Next 1,200 cubic feet per month @ 17.29¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Over 2,000 cubic feet per month @ 15.294 per 100 cubic feet 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of 12.62¢ per 100 cubic feet per (I) 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas. 

Minimum Charge -
$2.36 per meter per month for consumption of 800 cubic feet or 
less. This Minimum Charge is subject to the following Delayed 
Payment Penalty Charge. 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
On the first $3.00 or less of net billing - 10% 
On the next $300.00 of net billing - 3% 

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days 
from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which 
includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid. 
When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday- o-r any o t ne) ___ _ 
legal holiday, the first business day thereaft 1 r En~~~ ~o\ ; Ji ~15f v ~.4.-fln~~on i 
to the seventeen day period. 

DATE OF ISSUE 

~ 

~CF· 81930 
(Continued on Sheet No. 2) 

by~~ 
1980 DATE EFFECTIVE ~~£~~~i~tt~~~~=· o~I~R7.1 ~ff=~~8~0~­

Mont h Day Ye8lr 

ISSUED BY w. V. Bell, President 1630 North Meridian Street 
Name of Officer and Title Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION in CASE NO. 6671-T DATED 8-4-80 



• 

•• 

OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC . For Entire Area Served 
E . R . C . Ky .. No . 2 
Twenty - Second Revised Sheet No . 
Cancelling E . R . C . Ky . No , 2 
Twenty-First Rev i sed Sheet No . 

RATE SCHEDULE NO . 1 

GENERAL GAS SERVICE 

1 

1 

APPLICABLE 

Applicable to Milton , Kentucky and rural areas ~n Trimble and Carroll 
Cou~~ies ~ Ke~~~~ky . . 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

General gas servi~e, including space heating, ~s available to 
residential ind - ~~mme~cial - customers . 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
F irst 800 cubic feet per month @ 29 , 49 4 per 100 cu b i c f e et 
Next 1,200 cubic feet per month@ 17 . 29 ¢ p e r 100 c ub ic f e et 
Over 2 , 000 cubic feet per month @ 1 5 . 294 per 100 c ub ic fe et 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A . purchased gas adjustment rate of 11 . 484 per 100 cubic feet per ( R ) 
month is added to the above commodity c harge rates . Th i s adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale co st of 
purchased gas . 

Minimum Charge -
$2 . 36 per meter per month for consumption of 800 cub i c feet or 
less . This Minimum Charge ~s subject to the following Delayed 
Payment Penalty Charge . 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
On the first $3 . 00 or less of net b illing - 1 0 % 
On the next $300 . 0~ of net bill i ng - 3% 

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly . If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill , the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid . If not pa id within seventeen days 
from the billing date stat e d in the b i ll , the gross amount , wh i ch 
i n c 1 u d e s t h e c o 1 1 e c t i on c h a r g e , s h a 1 1 b e t h e am o \J n.t _ t_o_ b-e-p-a-i--<:h-­
When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday , S nd cG i-d. rC: a..U ~ ..:. o.:t H.-~ r 
1 ega 1 h 0 1 i d a y ' the f i r s t b u s in e s s d a y t h e r e a f t e Ene~:g\11 .tl !lgilllatwle cm~iB" 
to the seventeen day period . 

8 ~ ~r 1 2 I~Ol J 

DATE OF ISSUE 

ISSUED B~. 
Name 

(Continued on Sheet No . 2) 

sident 
and Title 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis , Ind i ana Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION in CASE .NO . 6671- S DATED 4-4-80 



OHIO RIVER . GAS COMPANY, INC . For Entire Area Served 
E . R . C.Ky . No . . - ~ 

. Twe~ty~First - ~evised Sheet . No . l 
· c~ncelling . E.R . C .. Ky . No . 2 -
Twentieth Revise~ Sheet No. l 

RATE SCHEDULE NO . l 

GENERAL GAS SERVICE 

APPLIC.ABLE S
/...-

u 
Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas 1n Trimble and Carroll 
Counties, Kentucky . 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

General gas serv j. . ce ~ includi.ng space heating, 1s available to 
res i dential and . commercial customers . 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
First 800 cubic feet per month @ 2 9 . 4 94 per 100 c u .b i c feet 
Next l '200 cubic feet per month @ l 7 . 2 9¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Over 2,000 cubic . feet pe.r month @ 15 . 2 94 per 100 cubic feet 

Purchased Cas Adjustment Charge -
A purch .ased gas adjustme.nt rate of 11.894 per 100 cubic f .eet. per (I) 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates . This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesa.le cost of 
purchased gas . 

Minimum Charge -
$2 . 36 per meter per month ... for 
1 e s s . Th i .s. Mini mum .. Ch a r g e 1 s 
Payment Pena.lty Charge . 

Delayed Payment .Penalty Charge -

c on sump t ion o .f .8 0 0 c u b .i.e . f e e t or 
sub j e c t t o t h e f o .1 !_ o_ win iL..: De_ LaY.~ d::..._ __ 

1 C H E C !<: ;_:.:: 1 
Energy Regulatory C"mmission 

0 n t he f irs t . $ 3 . 0 0 o. r 1 e s s o f n e t 
On the next $300 . 0D of net billing 

billing - l % F~~£3 1 4 1930 

by~ 
RATES AND TARIFFS 

- 3% 

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
Bills sh.al.l .be .render.ed . .and due monthly . If paid . with.i.n seventeen 
days from the . billing d.ate s .tAted in the bill, the net . amount 
shall be the amount to be paid . If not paid within seventeen days 
from the billing dat.e stated in the bill, the gross amo.un.t, wp.ich 
includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to . be pai:d . 
When the seventeenth d.ay falls on Saturday, Sund.ay or . any other 
legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added 
to the seventeen day period . 

(Continued on Sheet No . 2) 

DATE OF ISSUE Febru.ary: 5, 1980 

w~Day Y_ear 

ISSUED BY W. V . Bell, Sen1or Vice 
Name . of . Officer and . 

DATE EFFECTIVE February . !, .1980 
Mon~h Day Year 

President 1630 North. Meridian Street 
Title I~dianap.olis, Indi_ana;. Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION in ~ASE NQ •... 6.6ll:-g_ _.DATED . ~l::-~l,;.80 . 
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OHIO RIVER GAS COMP~NY, INC . For Entire Area Served 

1 
E . R . C oKy . No . 2 
Twentieth Revised Sheet No " 
Cance~ling E oR . C . Ky o No o 2 
Nineteenth Revised Sheet -N~o~o---1-

RATE SCHEDULE NO . 1 

GENERAL GAS SERVICE 

APPLICABLE 

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky · and rural areas 1n Trimble and Carroll 
C~unties, Kentucky o 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

General gas service , including space heating , 1s available to 
residential and c0mmercial customers o 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
First 800 c ubic feet per month @ 29 . 49¢ per 100 cubic fee t 
Next 1 , 200 cubic feet per month @ 1 1 . 29¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Over 2,000 cubic feet per month @ 15 . 29¢ per 100 cubic fee t 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge - , 
A purchased gas adjustment rate of 10 . 13¢ per 100 cubic feet per (I) 
month is added to the above commod~ty charge rates . This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by chang~s in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas . 

Minimum Charge -
$2 o36 per meter per month for 
less . This Minimum Charge 1s 
Payment Penalty Charge , 

consumption of 800 cubic feet or 
subje c t to the fo-ll.ow..in.g._ Dela ed 

c 1-' . .:: ~.:: I< ;.:: ' 
Energy Regulatory C'lmmission 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge - . ~ . , 

On the first $3 . 00 or less of net billing - 10-%·~~ · ~ 2 81930 
On the next $300 . 00 of net billing - 3% 

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charg~-=-----------­
Bills shail be rendered and due monthly . If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill , the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid . If not paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in. the bill , the gross amount , 
which includes the collection charge , shall be the amount to b e 
paid . When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or 
any other legal holiday , the first business day thereafter shall 
be added to the seventeen day period . 

(Continued on Sheet No . 2) 

DATE OF ISSUE January 14 , 1980 DATE EFFECTIVE January 1 ' 1980 

ISSUED BY 

~;~ Day Year 

~~~e President 
Name of Officer and Title 

Month Day Year 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION in CASE .NO . 6671-Q DATED 12-28-79 
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OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC . For Entire Area Served 
E . R . C . Ky . No . 2 * 
Nineteenth Revised Sheet No , 1 
Cancelling E . R . C . Ky . No . 2* 

--'----
Eighteenth Revised Sheet No . 1 

RATE SCHEDULE NO . 1 

GENERAL GAS SERVICE 

APPLICABLE 

Appli c able to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carro ll 
Counties , Kentucky . 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

General gas service , including space heating , 
res i dential and commercial customers . 

1.s available to 

RATES 

Com~odity Charge -
First 800 cubic feet per month @ 29 . 49¢ per 100 cubic fee t 
Ne x t 1 , 200 cubic feet per month @ 17 . 29¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Over 2 , 000 cubic fe~t per month @ 15 . 29¢ per 100 cubic fee t 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A ·purchased gas adjustment rate of 8 . 11¢ per 100 cubic feet per (R) 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates . This ad j ust ­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas , 

Minimum Charge -
$ 2 . 36 . per meter per month for 
l ess . This Minimum Charge 1.s 
Payment Penalty Charge , 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -

consumption of 
subject to the 

On the first $3 . 00 o r l~ss of net billing -
On the next $300 . 00 of net billing - 3% 

Application of Delayed Pay~ent Penalty Charge -

800 cubic feet or 
-e-+-1-e-w in~ De 1 a ·y-e-d­

CH C K::..D 
Energy Regulatory Commission 

NOV 14 1Si9 

by ~~ 
RATES AND TARIFFS 

Bills shall be rendered and due monthly . If paid with i n seve n teen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill , the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid . If not paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill , the gross amount , 
which includes the collection c harge , shall be the amount to be 
paid . When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday , Sunday or 
any other legal holiday , the first business day thereafter shall 
be added to the seventeen day period . 

(Continued on Sheet No . 2) 

DATE OF ISSUE October 16 1979 DATE EFFECTIVE October 1 1 ' 1979 

ISSUED 

~Day Year 

BY L . A . Fer~ce President 
Name of Officer and Title 

Month Da y Yea r 

1630 North Meridian Stree t 
Indianapolis , Indiana Addres s 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION in CASE NO . 6671-P DATED 10-11-79 
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OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC . For Entire Area Served 
E . R . C . Ky . No . 2* 
Nineteenth Revised Sheet No . 1 
Cancelling E . R , C . Ky . No . 2 * . 
Eighteenth Revised Sheet No . 1 

RATE SCHEDULE NO . 1 

GENERAL GAS SERVICE 

APPLICABLE 

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas ~n Trimble and Carroll 
Counties, Kentucky . 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

General gas service, including space heating, ~s available to 
residential and commercial customers . 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
First 800 cubic feet per month @ 29 . 49¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Next 1 , 200 cubic feet per month @ 17 , 29¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Over 2 , 000 cubic feet per month @ 15 . 29¢ per 100 cubic feet 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of 8 . 11¢ per 100 cubic feet per (R) 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates . This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by changes ~n the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas . 

Minimum Charge -
$2 . 36 per meter per month for 
less , This Minimum Charge ~s 
Payment Penalty Charge , 

consumption of 800 cubic feet or 
subject to the following Delay ed 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
On the first $3 . 00 or less of net billing -
On the next $300 . 00 of net billing - 3 % 

CHECK E D 
Energy Reflulatory Commission 

10 % NOV 1 4 ·1~d 

by~ 
Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge - !..-~,-R~A_T_E-::S_A_N_· o~TA_R_I_FF_s __ ...J 

Bills shall be rendered and due monthly . If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill , the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid , If not paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill , the gross amount , 
which includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be 
paid . When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or 
any other legal holiday , the first business day thereafter shall 
be added to the seventeen day period . 

DATE OF ISSUE 

ISSUED B 

(Continued on Sheet No . 2) 

1979 
Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE October 11 , 1979 
Month Da y Yea·r 

er , Vice President 1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, In·diana Address Officer and Title 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION in CASE NO . 6671-P DATED 10-11-79 
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OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC. For Entire Area Served 
E.R.C.Ky. No. 
Twenty-Third Revised Sheet 
Cancell~ng E.R.C.Ky. No. 
Twenty-Second Revised Sheet 

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 2 

LARGE VOLUME FIRM GAS SERVICE 

2 
No. 3 

2 
No. 3 

APPLICABLE 

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll 
Counties, Kentucky. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

Large Volume firm service is available to commercial and industrial 
customers entering into a written contract which specifies daily and 
hourly maximum delivery obligations of the Company. Each contract 
shall be for a term of not less than one (1) year. 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
First 200,000 cubic feet per month@ 14.74~ per 100 cubic feet 
Next 1,800,000 cubic feet per month @ 13.29~ per 100 cubic feet 
Over 2,000,000 cubic feet per month @ 11.794 per 100 cubic feet 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of 12.624 per 100 cubic feet per (I) 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas. 

Minimum Charge -
$294.80 per month for consumption of 200,000 cubic feet or less. 
This Minimum Charge is subject to the following Delayed Payment 
Penalty Charge. 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
On the first $3.00 or less of net billing - 10% 
On the next $300.00 of net billing - 3% 

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly. If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days 
from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which 
includes the collection charge, shall be the amou~_t -to be pai-<\·-­
When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunqay or any ot-h'e'~ 

legal holiday, the first business day thereaft 1 f neJlli'a·· -'t1h E¥ f.ft'~fd 'eslfn 
t o t he s event e en day p e r i o d • _0_, -_, .'·-' 8 ·

1 
o '3 ·J 

- r ._' (. l 

DATE OF 

(Continued on Sheet No. 4) 

ar 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION in CASE NO. 6671-T DATED 8-4-80 



• 
OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC . For 

E . R , C . Ky . 
Entire Area Served 

No ~ 2 
Twenty-Second Revised Sheet No . 3 
Canc~liing E . ~ . C . Ky . No . 2 
~wenty -Fir~t Re~i;e~ Sheet No . 3 

RATE SCHEDULE NO . 2 

LARGE VOLUME FIRM GAS SERVICE 

APPLICABLE 

Applicable to Milton, Kentucky and rural areas 1n Trimble and Carroll 
Counti~s~ - ~entucky. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

Large Volume firm service is available to commercial and industrial 
customers entering i n to a written contract which specifies da i ly and 
hourly maximum delivery obliga~ions of the Company . Each contract 
sh~ll be for a term of - not less than one (l) year . 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
First 200,000 cubic feet per month @ 14 . 74¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Next 1 , 80.0 , 000 cubic feet per month @ 13 . 29¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Over 2,000,000 cubic feet per month @ ll. 7 94 per 100 cu bic feet 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of 11 . 48 ¢ per 100 cubic feet per (R) 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates . This adjust ­
ment is occasioned solely by chang.es in the wholesala c of 
purchased gas . 

Min,imum Charge - Cz -gO 
$294 . 80 per month for consumption of 200 , 000 cubic fee t or less , 
This Minimum Charge is subject to the following Del.as e..d ___ l'i!.yJlleJl.=-ct~-
P e n a 'lt y C h a r g e • C H C: i....: ; ~ _:_: 0 

Energy ReguiJtory Commission 
Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -

On the first $3 . 00 or less of net billing - 1 % 
On the next $300 . 00 of net billing - 3% 

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly . If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill , the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid . If not paid within seventeen days 
from the billing date stated in the bill , the gross ftmount , which 
includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid . 
When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday , Sunday or any other 
legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added 
to the seventeen day period . 

(Continued on Sheet No . 4) 

DATE OF ISSUE April 17, 1980 DATE EFFECTIVE April 1 , 1980 
Month Day Year 

ISSUED BY W. V . Bell, Sr . Vice President 
Name of Officer and Title 

Month Da y Year 

1630 North Meridian Stree t 
Indianap6l~!-• Indiana Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION in CASE NO . 6671 - S DATED 4-4- 80 
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OHIO RIVER GAS .COMPANY , INC . F o r E n t i r e A r e a . _S e.r v .e d 

E , R , C , Ky . t;J o -~ ·----,---~-:-::--~-2-~ 
Twen ty -F ir st Revised Shee~ No . 3 
Can c e l ling .. E . R . C . Ky . No , 2 
Twentieth Revised . Sheet No . 3 

RATE SCHED ULE NO . 2 

LARGE VOLU ME F I RM GAS SERVICE 

APPLICABLE 

Appl ic able to Milton, Kentucky and ru r al areas 1n Trimble and Carroll 
Count i es, Kentucky . 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

Larg,e Volume. __ f.iqn . s .e rvi c e . i s ava i lable to c ommercial a .n.d . i .ndustrial 
customers enter i ng ~ nto a w ~i t te n c o n t r a c t wh ic h specifies rlaily and 
h ourly ma x imum de live r y o bl ig a tions of th e Compan y . Each con~ract 
sha ll b e for a term of n ot less t h a n o n e (1) y ea r . 

RATES 

Commod i ty Ch a .rge - · 
Fi r st 200 . 000 c ubi c feet p e r month @ 14 . 7 44 per 100 cubic feet 
Nex t 1,800 ., 000 cub i c feet per month @ 1 3 . 2 9 ¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Over 2 , 000 , 000 c ubic feet per month @ 11 . 7 9¢ per 100 c u .bi c. feet 

Pu rc hased Gas Adjustment Charg e -
A purcha.sed g.as ad.Jus.tmen.t rate of 1L894 p.er 100 .cub.Lc f .eet per..., (I) 
month is added . to the above c ommodity charge rates . This adjust~ 
ment is occasioned solely by changes ~n the wholesale cost of 
pur c hased gas . 

Min i mum Charge -
$294 . 80 per month for consumption 
Th i s Minimum . Cha r ge is subje c t to 
Pen a 1 t y C h. a r g e . 

of 200,000 cubic feet or . less . 
the f o 11 owing De~_a...y..a.ccL . 1~-y:yre-rrt:--~ 

C. i E .... ,_ D 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
On t he fir&t $3 . 00 or le s s o f net billing -
On the next $300 . 00 o.f net billing - 3% 

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -

Energy Regulatory Commission 

0% 

Bills shall be rendered and due monthly . If paid within .seventeen 
days from the b i lling date stated i n the bill, the net amount 
shall be the amount to be pa~d . If not paid within seventeen days 
from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, ~hich 
includes the collection charge . shall be the amount to . be paid , 
When the seventeenth day f a ll s on Saturday , Sunday or any other 
legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be adderl 
to the seventeen day period . 

(Cantinued on Sheet No .. 4) 

DATE OF ISSUE F.ebruary 5 , 1980 

~ ~onth . Day . Year 

ISSUED BY W. V . ~nior Vice 
- . Name of Offi c er and 

DATE EFFE.CTIVE Feb r.u.ar_y_ . l, . .1 9.8 0 
Mo~th Day .Year 

President 1630 Nor.th Me.r .idian .. B.t.reet 
Tit 1 e Ind {a~ _Cipo lis, Indiana. A,d ~qr e s s 

AUTHORIZED BY _ QRDER .. O.E .. ENERGY .REGULATDRY . COMMISSION in CASE .NO •. 66.7L~R .DATED. . . l-::.,31-80 
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OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC . For Entire Area Served 
E . R . C . Ky . No . 2 
Twentieth Revised Sheet No , 3 
Cancelling E . R . C . Ky , No . 2 ----
Nineteenth Revised Sheet No , 3 

RATE SCHEDULE NO . 2 

LARGE VOLUME FIRM GAS SERVICE 

APPLICABLE 

Applicable to Milton , Kentucky and rural areas ~n Trimble and Carrol l 
Counties, Kentucky . 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

Large Volume firm service ~s available to commercial and industrial 
customers enterin g into a written contract which specifies daily 
and hourly maximum deliverj obligations of the Company . Ea c h 
contract shall be for a term of not less than one (1) year , 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
First 200,000 cubic feet per month@ 14 . 74¢ per 100 cubi c fee t 
Next 1,800 , 000 cubic feet per month @ 13 . 29¢ per 100 cubic fee t 
Over 2,000 , 000 cubic feet per month@ 11 . 79¢ per 100 c ubic fee t 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A .purchased gas adjustment rate of 10 : 13¢ per 100 cubic feet per (I ) 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates , This ad j ust­
ment is occasioned solely b y changes in the wholesale cost o f 
purchased gas , 

Minimum Charge -
$294 . 80 per month for consumption 
This Minimum Charge is subje c t to 
Penalty Charge , 

of 200 , 000 cubic feet or less . 
the f o 11 OVfj.Jt g _D_e.La :y-e..d-- P.a-y.m-e-n-

.. C H C C ··~ C D 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
On the first $3 . 00 or less of net billing 
On the next $300 . 00 of net billing - 3 % 

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge 

Energy Regu l ~torv C0mmission 

, . \I 

1 0 %0 ··· 

Bills shall be rendered and due monthly . If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill , the net amoun t 
shall be the amount to be paid . If not paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount , 
which includes the collection c harge , shall be the amount to 
be paid . When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday , Sunda y 
or any other legal holiday , the first business day thereafter 
shall be added to the seventeen day period , 

(Continued on Sheet No . 4) 

DATE O'F ISSUE January 14 , 1980 DATE EFFECTIVE January 1 ' 
Month Day 

1980 
Yea r 

ISSUED BY L~~::e ::::ident 
Name of Officer and Title 

1630_ North Meridian Stre e t 
Indianapolis , Indiana Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION in CASE NO . 6671-Q DATED 12-28-79 
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OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC . For Entire Area Served 
E . R . C . Ky . No . 2 * 
Nineteenth Revised Sheet No , 3 
Cancelling E . R . C . Ky . No . 2* 
Eighteenth Revised Sheet No v 3 

RATE SCHEDULE NO . 2 

LARGE VOLUME FIRM GAS SERVICE 

APPLICABLE 

Applicable to Milton , Kentucky and rural areas in Trimble and Carroll 
Counties , Kentucky . 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

Large Volume firm service ~s available to commercial and industrial 
customer& entering into a written contract which specifies daily 
and hourly maximum delivery obligations of the Company . Each 
contract shall be for a term of not less than one (1) year . 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
First 200,000 cubic feet per month @ 14 " 74¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Next 1,800 , 000 cubic feet per month @ 13 . 29¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Over 2,000,000 cubic feet per month@ 11 . 79¢ per 100 cubic feet 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of 8 . 11¢ per 100 cubic feet per (R) 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates . This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas . 

Minimum Charge -
$294 . 80 per month for consumption 
This Minimum Charge is subject to 
Penalty Charge . 

of 200,000 cubic feet or less . 
the following Del a ye d P a¥-~ 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
On the first $3 . 00 or less of net billing -
On the next $300 . 00 of net billing - 3% 

CHECK E D 
Energy Regulatory Commission 

1o% NOV 14 bi9 

by.~~ 
RATES AND TARIFFS 

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge - :.....-----------.1 
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly . If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill , the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid . If not paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, 
which includes the collection charge , shall be the amount to 
be paid . When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday , Sunday 
or any other legal holiday , the first business day thereafter 
shall be added to the seventeen day period . 

DATE OF ISSUE 

ISSUED 

(Continued on Sheet No . 4) 

16, 1979 
Day Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE October 11 , 1979 
Month Day Yea r 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION in CASE NO . 6671-P DATED 10- 11-79 
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OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC . For Entire Area Served 
E . R . C . Ky . No . 2 * 
Nineteenth Revised Sheet No . 3 
Cancelling E . R . C . Ky . No . 2* 
Eighteenth Revised Sheet No . 3 

RATE SCHEDULE NO . 2 

LARGE VOLUME FIRM GAS SERVICE 

APPLICABLE 

Applicable to Milton , Kentucky and rural areas 1n Trimble and Carroll 
Counties , Kentucky . 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

Large Volume firm service 1s available to commercial and industrial 
customers entering into a written contract which specifies daily 
and hourly maximum delivery obligations of the Company . Each 
contract shall be for a term of not less than one (1) year . 

RATES 

Commodity Charge -
First 200,000 cubic feet per month@ 14 . 74¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Next 1,800 , 000 cubic feet per month @ 13 . 29¢ per 100 cubic feet 
Over 2,000,000 cubic feet per month@ 11 . 79¢ per 100 cubic feet 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of 8 . 11¢ per 100 cubic feet per (R) 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates . This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas . 

Minimum Charge -
$294 . 80 per month for consumption 
This Minimum Charge is subject to 
Penalty Charge . 

of 200,000 cubic feet or less . 
the followi ~t lf(i~[J t 

Energy Regulatory Commission 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
On the first $3 . 00 or less of net billing -
On the next $300 . 00 of net billing - 3 % 

NOV 14 1St9 
0% 
byo~,L 

RATES ANO TARIFFS 
Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -

Bills shall be rendered and due monthly . If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill , the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid . If not paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, 
which includes the collection charge , shall be the amount to 
be paid . When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday , Sunday 
or any other legal holiday , the first business day thereafter 
shall be added to the seventeen day period . 

(Continued on Sheet No . 4) 

1979 DATE OF ISSUE October 16 , 
-~ Day Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE October 1 1 ' 
Month Day 

1979 
Yea r 

ISSUED B~~~ Vice President 
Name of Officer and Title 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION in CASE NO . 6671-P DATED 10-11-79 
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OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC. For Entire Area Served 

RATES 

E.R.C.Ky. No. 2 
Twenty-Third Revised Sheet No. 6 
Cancelling E.R.C.Ky. No. --~2~ __ 

7 
Twenty-Second Revised Sheet No. 6 

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 3 

LARGE VOLUME EXCESS GAS SERVICE 

(Continued) 

Commodity Charge -
11.494 per cubic feet used per month. 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of 12.62¢ per 100 cubic feet per (I) 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates. This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas. 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
On the first $3.00 or less of net billing - 10% 
On the next $300.00 of net billing - 3% 

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly . If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid. If not paid within seventeen days 
from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount, which 
includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid. 
When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday or any other 
legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added 
to the seventeen day period. 

Reconnection Charge -

RULES 

When the service is turned off for non-payment of bill, or 
whenever for any reason beyond the control of the Company a 
re-establishment of service is required by any one customer, a 
charge of $10.00 will be made by the Company to cover a part of 
the cost of discontinuance and re-establishment of service. 

Service hereunder shall be subject to Company's Rules---and Regul-a-1:-i-o-ns 
and to the Regulations for gas utilities prescribed 1 by the Publ i~ 
Service Commission of Kentucky from time to time Ener;1v Re~·lidtory C"~<':nission 

DATE OF ISSUE 1980 

ISSUED BY 

:::=:P 81S80 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION in CASE NO. 6671-T DATED 8-4-80 



• 
OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC . For Entire Area Served 

RATES 

E . R . C_. Ky . No ~ _2 
Twenty-Second Revised Sheet No . 
Cancelling E . R . C . Ky . No . 2 
T we n t y- F i r s t R e v i se-d S h e e t No , 6 

RATE SCHEDULE NO . 3 

LARGE VOLUME EXCESS GAS SERVICE 

(Continued) 

6 

Commodity Charge -
11 . 49¢ per cubic feet used per month . 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of 11 . 48¢ per 100 cubic feet per (R) 
month is added to the above commodity cha ~ge rates . This adjust ­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas . 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
On the first $3 . 00 or less of net billing - 10% 
On the next $300 . 00 of net billing - 3 % 

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly . If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid . If not pa i d wit hin seventeen days 
from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount , which 
includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid , 
When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday , Sunday or any other 
legal holiday, the first business day thereafter shall be added 
to the seventeen day period . 

Reconnection Charge 
When the service ~s turned off for non-payment of bill , or 
whenever for any reason beyond the control of the Company a 
re-establishment of service is required by any one c ustomer , a 

· charge of $l0 . 00 will be made by the Company to cover a part of 
the cost of discontinuance and re-establishment of service , 

RULES 

Service hereunder shall be subject to Company ' s Rules~ Bnd_Regulations 
and to the Regulations for gas utilities prescrib-:e;d;-Jbij. \.t,n(~ _R q]) lic 
Service Commission of Kentucky from time to t ·m~~rgy Regulatory Commission 

DATE OF ISSUE April 17, 1980 
Mont h Da y Y e a r 

ISSUED BY W. V . Bell, Sr . Vi c e President 
Name of Officer and Title 

1'·· . ~ 

t.PR 2 8 1SSO 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER ·OF ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION in CASE NO . 6671-S DATED 4-4-80 
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• 

OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY , . INC . For Entire Area . Ser~e~ 

E . R . C . Ky . No . :,2 
~ Twenty-First Revised Sheet No . 6 

Cancelling E . R . C.Ky . No . 2 -
Twentieth Revised Sheet No . 6 

RATE SCHEDULE NO . 3 

LARGE VOLUME EXCESS GAS . SERVICE 

(Continued) 

RATES 

Commod i ty . Charge -
11.49¢ per cubic fee .t used per month . 

Pur chase d Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased. gas ad.j.us-t.ment rate of 11.89¢ per 100 cubic .Leet per. (I) 
month is added to the above commod ity charge rates . This adjust­
ment i s occasioned solely b y changes i n the wholesale cost of 
purchased gas. 

De layed , Payment P e nalty Charge -
On t he first $3 . 00 or less of net billing - 10 % 
On the next $300 . 00 of net billing - 3% 

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly . If paid within ~eventeen 
days from th e bill i ng date stated in the bill, the net amount 
shall be ·the amount .to be. paid . If not paid wi.thi.n . se:vent.een days 
from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross . amount, which 
i n c ludes the collection charge, shall be the amount to be paid . 
When the seventeenth day falls on. Saturday , Sunday or any other 
legal holiday, the f i rst business day thereafter shall b.e added 
to t~e seventeen day p eri od . 

Reconnecti6n Charge -

RULES 

When the service 1s turned off for non-payment of bill, or 
wheneve~ for any reason beyond the control of th .e Comp~ny a 
re -e &tablishment of service is required by any one customer, a 
c h a r g-e o f $ 1 0 . 0 0 .w i 1 1 b e m a d e b y t h e Com p any t o c o v e r a p a r t o f 
the cost of discontinuan ce and re-establishment of . ser~ice . 

Servi ce hereun.der shall be subject to Company's Ru ~e s _a__? d .:B~£.l:l !ations 
and to the Regulations for gas utilities pres c rib d V f-f~ (_-;Pl(l.? !:_"'i E) 
Service Commission of Kentu c ky from time to time . Energy Regulatory Cnmmission 

FC3 1 4 i980 

'14~~ D.ay Year 

ISSUED BY W. V . Bell, ~Vice Pres ident 1630 North. Meridian . Street 

February 5, 1980 DATE OF ISSUE 

Name o f Of f 1 c e r a n d T i t 1 e . In d i ~ n a p ol i s , In di. an a . Ad d r e s s 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF .ENERGJ.. RE.GULATORY. . .GOMMISSION .1n CASE. NO .... 6.671-R .. DATE.D . .l::-Jl -80 
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OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC , For Entire Area Served 

RATES 

E . R . C . Ky . No . 2 
Twentieth Revised Sheet No . 6 . 
Cancelling E . R . C . Ky . No . 2 
Nineteenth Revised Sheet -N~o~.--~6-

RATE SCHEDULE NO . 3 

LARGE VOLUME EXCESS GAS SERVICE 

(Continued) 

Commodity Charge -
11 . 49¢ per 100 cubic feet used per month . 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased ga3 adjustment rate of 10 . 13¢ per 100 cubic feet per (I) 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates . This adjust­
ment i s o c cas ion e d s o 1 e 1 y by change s in the )'?' h Q l,_~§...<!.le. _ _c_o_s, .t t..f_.. 

purchased gas . C H E C l<O. :_.:: 0 
Energy Regulatory Commission 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -
On the first $3 . 00 or less of net billing - 10% J;:)j 2 8 1930 
On the next $300 . 00 of net billing - 3% 

by_,t.~~~~~b!E!I~ 

Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -~ ___ R_A_T_ES __ A_~_D_T_A_R_IF_Fs __ _ 
Bills shall be rendered and due monthly . If paid within seventeen 
days from the b~lling date stated in the bill, the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid . If not paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount , 
which includes the collection charge , shall be the amount to 
be paid . When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday , Sunday 
or any other legal holiday, the first business day thereafter 
shall be added to the seventeen day period , 

Reconnection Charge -

RULES 

When the service 1s turned off for non-payment of bill, or 
whenever for any reason beyond the control of the Company a 
re-establishment of service is required by any one customer, 
a charge of $10 . 00 will be made by the Company to cover a part 
of the cost of discontinuance and re-establishment of service . 

Service hereunder shall be subject to Company's Rules and Regula­
tions and to the Regulations for gas utilities prescribed by the 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky from time to time . 

DATE OF ISSUE January 14, 1980 DATE EFFECTIVE January 1 ' 1980 

ISSUED BY 

~~ Day Year 

~~;;r~ice President 
Name of Officer and Title 

Month Day Year 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION in CASE NO . 6671-Q DATED 12-28-79 
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OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC . For Entire Area Served 

RATES 

E . R . C . Ky . No " 2* 
Nineteenth Revised Sheet No . 6 
Cancelling E . R . C . Ky . No . ~2~~----­
Eighteenth Revised Sheet No . 6 

RATE SCHEDULE NO . 3 

(Continued) 

SERVICE ;' ~{,) 

t -~ 
LARGE VOLUME EXCESS GAS 

Commodity Charge -
11 . 49¢ per 100 cubic feet used per month . 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of 8 . 11¢ per 100 cubic feet per (R) 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates . This adjust­
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wh leBal e ~~ L o~---
p u r c has e d gas . C H t:.. ~ K ~ D. 

Energy Regulatory Commtsston 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge - NOV 1 4 bl9 
On the first $3 . 00 or less of net billing - 1 % 
On the next $300 . 00 of net billing - 3% by ~~~ 

RATES AND TARIFFS 
Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -

Bills shall be rendered and due monthly . If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill , the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid . If not paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amount , 
which includes the collection charge, shall be the amount to 
be paid . When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday, Sunday 
or any other legal holiday , the first business day thereaft~r 

shall be added to the seventeen day period . 

Reconnection Charge -

RULES 

When the service ~s turned off for non-payment of bill , or 
whenever for any reason beyond the control of the Company a 
re-establishment of service is required by any one customer , 
a charge of $10 . 00 will be made by the Company to cover a part 
of the cost of discontinuance and re-establishment of service . 

Service hereunder shall be subject to Company's Rules and Regula­
tions and to the Regulations for gas utilities prescribed by the 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky from time to time . 

DATE OF ISSUE October 16, 1979 
~?h Day Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE October 11 ' 1979 

ISSUED B~~Vice President 
Name of Officer and Title 

Month Day Year 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION in CASE NO . 6671-P DATED 10-11-79 
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OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY , INC . For Entire Area Served 

RATES 

E . R .. C . Ky " No " 2* 
Nineteenth Revised Sheet No " 6 
Cancelling E . R . C . Ky . No . 2* - ---Eighteenth Revised Sheet No .. 6 

RATE SCHEDULE NO . 3 

LARGE VOLUME EXCESS GAS SERVICE 

(Continued) 

Commodity Charge -
11 " 49¢ per 100 cubic feet used per month . 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Charge -
A purchased gas adjustment rate of 8 oll¢ per 100 cubic feet per (R) 
month is added to the above commodity charge rates . This adjust-
ment is occasioned solely by changes in the wh o~-----
purchased gas . C H EC ~D 

Energy Regulatory Commission 

Delayed Payment Penalty Charge - NOV 14 iSi9 
On the' first $3 . 00 or less of net billing - 1 % 
On the next $300 .. 00 of net billing - 3% by ~~ 

RATES "NO TARIFFS 
Application of Delayed Payment Penalty Charge -

Bills shall be rendered and due monthly . If paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill , the net amount 
shall be the amount to be paid . If not paid within seventeen 
days from the billing date stated in the bill, the gross amoun t , 
which includes the collection charge , shall be the amount to 
be paid . When the seventeenth day falls on Saturday , Sunday 
or any other legal holiday , the first business day thereafter 
shall be added to the seventeen day period . 

Reconnection Charge -

RULES 

When the service 1s turned off for non-payment of bill , or 
whenever for any reason beyond the control of the Company a 
re-establishment of service is required by any one customer ~ 

a charge of $10 . 00 will be made by the Company to cover a part 
of the cost of discontinuance and re - establishment of service . 

Service hereunder shall be subject to Company's Rules and Regula­
tions and to the Regulations for gas utilities prescribed by the 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky from time to time . 

DATE OF ISSUE October 1 6 ' 1979 DATE EFFECTIVE October 1 1 ' 1979 

ISSUED BY 

~~Day Year 

~~~ce President 
Name of Officer and Title 

Month Day Year 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION in CASE NO . 6671-P DATED 10-11-79 
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OHIO RIVER GAS COM~ANY , INC . For Entire Area Served 
E . R • C • K y . N'O • • 2 
Fifteenth Revised Sheet. No . 19 
Cancelling E . R . C . Ky . No . 2 

-=-=----=-~ F o u r t e e n t h R e v i s e d S h e e t . N.o . 1 9 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

The rate adjustments requested hereunder shall be based upon the 
wholesale cost of gas to the Company as computed upon rates of its 
wholesale supplier under Federal Energy Regulatory C9mmission tariffs 
for inters tate business . For the purpose of this purchased gas .adjust­
ment provision, current wholesale rates shall be considered as. the base 
rate for purchased gas . In the event there is an i n crea se in this base 
rate, the Company shal .l within th ir ty day.s from the time it rece1ves 
notice of the propose d change file with this Commission the following 
information : 

(1) A copy of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commis.sion tariff 
effecting the change in the base rate and a sta.t .ement relative 
to the effective date of such proposed change . 

(2) A .statem.e.n .t .s .etting out ~he details of gas. purchas.e .d under the 
prov isions of the base rate for the previous. twelve months • 
showing billing under the base rate and under the proposed 
revised rate applicable to this service . 

(3) A balance . sheet as of the end of the latest twelve month 
period and a statement of operating ~ xpenses and revenues as 
reported to the Commission in the Company ' s Annual .Report . 

( 4) Such other i nformat ion as the Commission may request for a 
proper determination of the purchased gas adjustment. 

Upon receipt of this information the Commission will Leview the 
effect of the revised base rate on the operations of the .Company and 
will prior to the effective date of the revised base rate, but not less 
than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above prescribed 
information, issue i ts Order setting out the purchased gas adjus~ment 
that the Company shall apply to it s rates . 

In the event there is a decrease in the purchased gas 
refund, the Company shall file the information required in 
above . 

price 

1' 2' 

or a 
and 4 

Upon receipt of this information the Commission shall rev1ew the 
proposed reductions and within thirty days from re c eipt of the informa­
tion required, issue its Order setting out the proper refund. and/or 
revised rates . 

The maximum .amount of t .he adjustment so prescribed sha11 no.t pro­
duce revenue ... a.djustments, . based upon the a ct ual preceding tw.elv .e -month 
period , greater than .the differen ce between the purchased g.as billed at 
the then existing ra.tes and the purchased gas b i lle ·--a. -r,..... E8e;::;:rC.e.v,.} s: ·~ Ch: ra t es ·. 

IV n J.:. ! ..... ,_ U 
T h e b as e r at e f or pur c h as e d gas f or t h e a p p 1 i c t liMI!l!Y 8egu1Milfj srJmmission 

Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause is: 

Texas Gas. Transmission Corporation 

Demand 

$2 . 56 per MCF ~1.~·~~~~~~~~ 
DATE E FFE CTI VE F ebPf.&E~f~D lT~R IF{~ 8 0 __ 

Mont.h Day Year 

I S S U ED BY :::_W_:·:___:;~~~~--=:;~~!::::=-.:...=...::...::::-~P~r~e=-s~i~d~e:_:n~t 1 6 3 0 N or th . M.e.r i d ian . S .. t+ e e t 
Tit 1 e I nd .:l an a p o 1 is , .. . Ipd_i an a · . ~Ad. d'.r e s s 

AUTHORIZED BY. .ORDER OF .. ENERGY .REGULATORY COMMISSION i n .. CASE. NO . 66.7L::-R .DATED._l ::- 31-80 
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OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC . For Entire Area Served 
E . R . C . Ky . No . 2 
Fourteenth Revised Sheet No . 19 
Cancelling E.R , C . Ky . No , 2 
Thirteenth Revised Sheet -N-o-,---1-9 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE e "1. "'jO 
The rate adjustments requested hereunder shall be based upon the 

wholesale cost of gas to the Company as computed upon rates of its whole­
sale supplier under Federal Energy Regulatory Commission tariffs for 
interstate business . For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment 
provision , current wholesale rates shall be considered as the base rate 
for purchased gas . In the event there is an increase in this base rate , 
the Company shall within thirty days from the time it receives notice of 
the proposed change file with this Commission the following information : 

(1) A copy of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission tariff 
effecting the change in the base rate and a statement relative 
to the effective date of such proposed change . 

(2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under 
the provisions of the base rate for the previous twelve 
months showing billing under the base rate and under the 
proposed re~ised rate applicable to this service , 

(3) A balance sheet as of the end of the latest twelve month 
period and a statement of operating expenses and revenues 
as reported to the Commission in the Company's Annual Report . 

(4) Such other information as the Commission may request for 
a proper determination of the purchased gas adjustment . 

Upon receipt of this information the Commission will review the 
effect ot the revised base rate on the operations of the Company and 
will prior to the effective date of the revised base rate , but not less 
than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above prescribed 
information , issue its Order setting out the purchased gas adjustment 
that the Company shall apply to its rates . 

In the event there is a decrease in the p'u r chased gas p r ~ c e or a 
refund, the Company shall file the information required in 1 , 2 , and 4 
above , 

Upon receipt of this information the Commission shall rev~ew the 
proposed reductions and within thirty days from receipt of the informa­
tion required, issue its Order setting out the proper r€fund and/or 
revised rates . 

The maximum amount of the adjustment so prescribed shall not pro­
duce revenue adjustments , based upon the actual preceding twelve month 
period, greater than the difference between the purchased gas billed at 
the then existing rates and the purchased gas billed at the revised rates 

The base rate for purchased gas for the application of this 
Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause is : 

Texas Gas Transmission Corporation 

DATE OF ISSUE 1 4 ' 1980 
Day Year 

- ·~ - B-elll'a-a-d-- ·· --- · Commodity 
C H:.:. C. /·- o 

En%rt Y' Rl1guiR&f cMt!:rrlfssionl 4 . 90<: per MCF 

DATIE')E~$ ¢S::l}! E 1 ' 1 9 8 0 

(I) 

Day Year 
by·~~~~~~~~~ 

ISSUED BY Vice Presi ent Meridian Street 
Indianapo l ~s, Indiana Address Name of Officer and Title 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION in CASE NO . 6671-Q DATED 12-28-79 
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OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC . For Entire Area Served 
E . R . C . Ky . No . 2* 
Thirteenth Revised Sheet No . 19 
Cancelling E . R . C . Ky . No . 2~ 
Twelfth Revised Sheet No . 19 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE ~ ~- 0 
The rate adjustments requested hereunder shall be bas ~ upon the 

wholesale cost of gas to the Company as computed upon rates of its whole­
sale supplier under Federal Energy Regulatory Commission tariffs for 
interstate business . For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment 
provision, current wholesale rates shall be considered as the base rate 
for purchased gas . In the event there is an increase in this base rate , 
the Company shall within thirty days from the time it receives· notice of 
the proposed change file with this Commission the following information : 

(1) A copy of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission tariff 
effecting the change in the base rate and a statement relative 
to the effective date of such proposed change . 

(2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under 
the provisions of the base rate for the previous twelve 
months showing billing under the base rate and under the 
proposed revised rate applicable to this service . 

(3) A balance sheet as of the end of the latest twelve month 
period and a statement of operating expenses and revenues 
as reported to the Commission in the Company's Annual Report . 

(4) · Such other information as the Commission may request for 
a proper determination of the purchased gas adjustment . 

Upon receipt of this information the Commission will review the 
effect of the revised base rate on the operations of the Company and 
will prior to the effective date of the revised base rate , but not less 
than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above prescribed 
information , issue its Order setting out the purchased gas adjustment 
that the Company shall apply to its rates . 

· In the event there is a decrease in the purchased gas price or a 
refund , the Company shall file the information required in 1 , 2 , and 4 
above . 

Upon receipt of this information the Commission shall review the 
proposed. reductions and within thirty days from receipt of the informa­
tion required , issue its Order setting out the proper refund and/or 
revised rates . 

The maximum amount of the adjustment so prescrib e d s h a l--l.--n-0-t- f)-F-&­
duce revenue adjustments, based upon the actual p ec e@i ldgE t<Wef{v._e 9 ont

1
h 

p e r i o d , g r e a t e r than the d i f f e r en c e b e t we en t h e p r Enncy; S~ul~t¥~ C(lfltn!S}>iM:} a t 
the then existing rates and the purchased gas billed at the 4re9¥~sed a t es Nov 1 I I 'j 

The base ra~e for purchased_gas for the appl"ca~o~-f thifLis 
Purchased Gas AdJustment Clause 1s : D d by..,.~~~-h4'1fM-~~'1.-~~~-

eman R , . S 

Texas Gas Transmission Corporation $2 . 52 per MC (R) 

DATE OF ISSUE October 16 , 1979 DATE EFFECTIVE October 1 1 ' 1979 

~~ Day Year 

ISSUED BY L . A . Fe~Vice President 
Name of Officer and Title 

Month Day Year 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION in CASE NO . 6671-P DATED 10-11-79 
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OHIO RIVER GAS COMPANY, INC . For Entire Area Served 
E . R . C . Ky . No . 2* 
Thirteenth Revised Sheet No . 19 
Cancelling E . R . C . Ky . No . 2-*-­
Twelfth Revised Sheet No . 19 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE C' -z.-~ 
The rate adjustments requested hereunder shall be based upon the 

wholesale cost of gas to the Company as computed upon rates of its whole­
sale supplier under Federal Energy Regulatory Commission tariffs for 
interstate business . For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment 
provision, current wholesale rates shall be considered as the base ra te 
for purchased gas , In the event there is an increase in this base rate , 
the Company shall within thirty days from the time it receives notice of 
the proposed change file with this Commission the following information : 

(1) A copy of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission tariff 
effecting the change in the base rate and a statement relative 
to the effective date of such proposed change . 

(2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under 
the provisions of the base rate for the previous twelve 
months showing bil l ing under the base rate and under the 
proposed revised rate applicable to this servi c e . 

(3) A balance sheet as of the end of the latest twelve month 
period and a statement of operating expenses and revenues 
as reported to the Commission in the Company ' s Annual Report . 

(4) Such other information as the Commission may request for 
a proper determination of the purchased gas adjustment o 

Upon receipt of this information the Commission will review the 
effect of the revised base rate on the operations of the Company and 
will prior to the effective date of the revised base rate , but not les s 
than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above prescribed 
information , issue its Order setting out the purchased gas adjustment 
that the Company shall apply to its rates . 

In the event there is a decrease in the purchased gas pri c e or a 
refund , the Company shall file the information required in 1 , 2 , and 4 
above . 

Upon receipt of this information the Commission shall review the 
proposed reductions and within thirty days from receipt of the informa­
tion required , issue its Order setting out the proper refund and/or 
revised rates . 

The maximum amount of the adjustment so presc ~ i h e d shall not p La= 
duce revenue adjustments, based upon the actual pr ce <Q rhf; EbG:IW~J!i)mt 1 

period , greater than the difference between the pu cllner§~l:!!il!!UY tmnmilsiiO:Ii 
the then existing rates and the purchased gas bill d at the1 re1v.9i ~ed r 

. NOV 4 . /j 
at~L of th~s ~ 

by.~fs'~ Demand 

The base rate for purchased gas for the appli 
Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause is : 

t 

t es 

Texas Gas Transmission Corporation $ 2 • 5 2 p e r M C F l--"1-1 1T6 -lr4-.47"41-r¢~pl"i"e~r~MM"C~E~'"""--' ( R ) 

DATE OF ISSUE October 16 , 1979 
~Day Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE October 1 1 ' 1979 

ISSUED BY L . A . Fer~ice President 
Name of Officer and Title 

Month Da y Yea r 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION in CASE NO . 6671-P DATED 10-11-79 
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PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE fO l--~0 
The rate adjustments requested hereunder shall be bas~ upon the 

wholesale cost of gas to the Company as computed upon rates of its whole­
sale supplier under Federal Energy Regulatory ' Commission tariffs for 
interstate business. For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment 
provision, current wholesale rates shall be considered as the base rat~ 
for purchased gas. In the event there is an increase in this base rate, 
the Company shall within thirty days from the time it receives notice of 
the proposed change file with this Commission the. following information: 

(1) A copy of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission tariff 
effecting the change in the base rate and a statement relative 
to the effective date of such proposed change. 

(2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under 
the provisions of the base rate for the previous twelve 
months showing billing under the base rate and under the 
proposed revised rate applicable to this service. 

(3) A balance sheet as of the end of the latest twelve month 
period and a statement of operating expenses and revenues 
as reported to the Commission in the Company's Annual Report. 

(4) Such other information as the Commission may request for 
a proper determination of the purchased gas adjustment. 

Upon receipt of this information t~e Commission will review the 
effect of the revised base rate on the operations of the ·company and 
will prior to the effective date of the revised base rate, but not less 
than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above prescribed 
information, issue its Order setting out the purchased gas adjustment 
that the Company shall apply to its rates. 

In the event there is a decrease .in th~ purchased gas pr1ce or a 
refund, the Company shall file the information required in 1, 2, and 4 
above. 

Upon receipt of this information the Commi 
proposed reductions and within thirty days from 
tion required, issu~ its Order setting out the 
revised rates. 

s i &; ~hi;; l~ ~~iQrg the 
r~~f~Yj_ ~~' ' 1t}!fV th~m'¥h ~ o rma-

rop?~or 

The maximum amount . of the adjustment so pre stfi" r1bed shal 1 n o t p ro­
duce revenue adjustments, based upon the actual pre t:N!l~~~"4Gt~IM I~~~ muh th 
period, greater than the diff~rence between the purchased gas billed at 
the then existing rates and the purchased gas b.illed at the revised rates . 

The base rate for purchased gas for the application of this 
Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause is: 

Demand Commodity 

Texas Gas Transmission Corporation $2.52 per MCF 165.60¢ per MCF (I) 

DATE OF ISSUE August 23, 1979 DATE EFFECTIVE August 1 ' 1979 

~~h Day Year 

ISSUED BY~~Vice President 
Name of Officer .and T i tle 

Month Day Year 

1630 North Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana Address 

AUTHORIZED BY ORDER OF ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION in CASE NO. 6671-0 DATED 8-20-79 

*Formerly P.S.C.Ky. No; 2. 


